
  SIND ORDINANCE NO.II OF 1985. 
 

THE SUGAR FACTORIES CONTROL (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1985. 
 

[19th February, 1985]. 

  
 

          An Ordinance to amend the Sugar Factories Control Act, 

1950, as applicable to Sind. 

  

 

         WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sugar Factories 

Control Act, 1950, as applicable to Sind in the manner 

hereinafter appearing; 

  

Preamble. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Proclamation of the 

fifth day of July, 1977, and the Provisional Constitution Order, 

1981, the Governor of Sind is pleased to make and promulgate 

the following Ordinance :- 

 

 

1.  (1)     This Ordinance may be called the Sugar Factories 

Control (Amendment) Ordinance, 1985. 

 

 (2) It shall come into force at-once. 

  

Short title and 

commencement.  

2. In the Sugar Factories Control Act, 1950, as applicable to 

Sind, hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in  section 16, after 

sub-section (iv), the following new sub-section shall be added:-- 
 

 “(v) The Provincial Government may direct the Factories 

to pay quality premium at the end of the crushing season 

at such rate as may be specified the by Provincial 

Government in proportion to the sucrose recovery of 

each factory in excess of base level sucrose contents 

determined by the Provincial Government, from time to 

time.”. 

 

Amendment of 

section 16 of 

NWFP Act XXII of 

1950. 

3. In the said Act, in section 21, for sub-section (a), the 

following shall be substituted:- 
 

“21.   (a) 

Penalities. 

Any person contravening the provisions of 

this Act, except the provisions of section 16, 

or any order or rule made thereunder shall 

be punished with imprisonment for a term 

which may extend to twelve months or with 

fine which may extend to fifteen thousand 

rupees or with both. 

Amendment of 

section 21 of WFP 

Act XXII of 1950. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Penalities

. 
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(aa) Any person who fails to comply with the provisions 

of section 16 or any directions issued thereunder shall be 

punished with imprisonment for a term which may extend 

to two years, or with fine upto twice the price of the sugar 

cane or quality premium, as the case may be.”. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


